

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

| | | |
|---|---|--------------------------------|
| American Board of Internal Medicine, |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiff, |) | |
| |) | Civil Action |
| vs. |) | |
| |) | 2:14-cv-06428-KSH-CLW |
| Jaime A. (“Jimmy”) Salas Rushford, M.D., |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendant, Counterclaim Plaintiff, |) | Return Date: April 4, 2016 |
| and Third-Party Plaintiff, |) | |
| |) | |
| vs. |) | Hon. Cathy L. Waldor |
| |) | |
| Richard Baron, M.D., et al., |) | |
| |) | ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED |
| Third-Party Defendants. |) | |
| |) | |

**DEFENDANT JAIME A. SALAS RUSHFORD’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO COMPEL PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS
PURSUANT TO THE RULE 45 SUBPOENA**

Andrew L. Schlafly (Local Counsel)

Attorney at Law
939 Old Chester Road
Far Hills, New Jersey 07931
Tel. 908-719-8608
aschlafly@aol.com

Dora L. Monserrate-Peñagaricano (PHV)

Antonio Valiente (PHV / Lead Counsel)

Maramar Plaza – Suite 1120
101 San Patricio Avenue
Guaynabo, Puerto Rico 00968-2646
Tel. 787-620-5300

dmonserrate@msglawpr.com

avaliente@msglawpr.com / lcdoavaliente@live.com

Guillermo L. Mena-Irizarry (PHV)

Diligent Legal, LLC
PO Box 11383
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00922
Tel. 787-347-9793
guillermo.mena@me.com

Attorneys for Defendant,
Jaime A. Salas Rushford, M.D.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. ARORA HAS FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN OF PROVING
 THAT THE REQUESTED DOCUMENTS ARE PROTECTED
 FROM DISCLOSURE 3

 II. UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 37(A)(5) DEFENDANT DR. SALAS IS
 ENTITLED TO HIS COSTS AND ATTORNEYS’ FEES IN
 MAKING THE PRESENT MOTION 7

CONCLUSION..... 8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

American Board of Internal Medicine v. Rajender K. Arora, No. 2:09-cv-05707-JCJ (E.D. Pa. 2009) 2

Bank of Am. v. Hotel Rittenhouse Assoc., 800 F.2d 339 (3d Cir. 1986), *cert. denied*, 107 S. Ct. 921 (1987)..... 5

Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ. v. Tyco Int’l Ltd., 253 F.R.D. 521 (C.D. Cal. 2008)..... 6

Conoco, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Justice, 687 F.2d 724 (3d Cir. 1982) 4

Hickman v. Taylor, 329 U.S. 495 (1946)..... 5

Holmes v. Pension Plan of Bethlehem Steel Corp., 213 F.3d 124 (3d Cir. 2000) 4

In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig., 343 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 5

In re Gabapentin Patent Litigation, 214 F.R.D. 178 (D.N.J. 2003)..... 5

In re General Motors Corp. Engine Interchange Litigation, 594 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir. 1979) 6

In re Subpoena Issued to Commodity Futures Trading Commission, 370 F. Supp. 2d 201 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 6

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig., 2009 WL 2058759 (D. Kan. July 15, 2009) (No. 04-MD-1616-JWL) 6

Louisiana Mun. Police Employees Ret. Sys. v. Sealed Air Corp., 253 F.R.D. 300 (D.N.J. 2008) . 5

Matsushita Electric Indus. Co. v. Mediatek, Inc., 2007 WL 963975 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2007)... 6

ResQNet.com, Inc. v. Lansa, Inc., 594 F.3d 860 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... 6

Spilker v. Medtronic, Inc., 2014 WL 4760292 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 24, 2014)..... 6

United States v. Rockwell Int’l, 897 F.2d 1255 (3d Cir. 1990) 5

Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Republic of the Philippines, 951 F.2d 1414 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 5

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 26(b)(1) 3

FED. R. CIV. P. 34(c)..... 3
Fed.R.Civ.P. Rule 37(a)(5)(A)..... 7
Fed.R.Civ.P. Rule 45 1, 2, 3, 8
